

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PENNSYLVANIA LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

MARY TROMETTER,	:	
	:	
Complainant	:	
	:	
vs.	:	Case No.
	:	PERA-M-14-366-E
	:	
PENNSYLVANIA STATE EDUCATION	:	Hearing Officer
ASSOCIATION and NATIONAL	:	Jack Marino
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,	:	
	:	
Respondents	:	

**COMBINED POSTHEARING BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
PENNSYLVANIA STATE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION AND
NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION**

Richard E. Burridge, Esquire
Attorney I.D. # 68737
Katherine M. Voye, Esquire
Attorney I.D. # 206516
PENNSYLVANIA STATE
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION
400 North Third Street
P.O. Box 2225
Harrisburg, PA 17105-2225
(717) 255-7054
rburridge@psea.org

Jason Walta, Esquire
NATIONAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION
1201 16th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 822-7035
jwalta@nea.org

*Attorney for Respondent National
Education Association*

*Attorneys for Respondent Pennsylvania State
Education Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Background and statement of facts.....	2
A. Background: relevant campaign-finance principles and legal protections for union political activity.....	2
B. Facts regarding the Unions’ challenged political activities.....	7
C. Earlier proceedings.....	9
Argument.....	10
A. The proper interpretation of PERA § 1701 and its application to the violations alleged in the amended charge.....	11
1. A “contribution” under § 1701 is a donation of money or other things of value to another, not an organization’s use of funds for its own speech.....	12
2. PERA’s ban on contributions to a “political party or organization” or in support of a “political candidate for public office” is limited to Pennsylvania state and local elections.....	16
B. Trometter’s proposed interpretation of § 1701 is both constitutionally and statutorily unsustainable.....	18
1. Trometter’s proposed interpretation of § 1701 should be avoided because it would violate the United States and Pennsylvania Constitutions.....	19
a. Trometter’s proposed interpretation of § 1701 violates constitutionally protected rights of free speech.....	20
i. The First Amendment protects a union’s communications with its own members and their families.....	21
ii. The First Amendment protects independent political speech and funding for others’ independent political speech.....	22
iii. The Pennsylvania Constitution broadly protects all forms of political expression.....	24
iv. Trometter’s proffered justifications for an expansive reading of § 1701 do not withstand constitutional scrutiny.....	27

b. Trometter’s proposed interpretation of § 1701 violates the Due Process Clause because it is impermissibly vague.....	30
c. Trometter’s proposed interpretation of § 1701 conflicts with the Supremacy Clause and the elementary constitutional principle that a state’s laws have no operation outside of its territory.....	32
i. The Supremacy Clause and Federal Election Campaign Act preempt state laws purporting to regulate advocacy in connection with federal elections	33
ii. The constitutional prohibition on extraterritorial state legislation prevents states from regulating advocacy in connection with out-of-state elections	35
2. Trometter’s proposed interpretation of § 1701 conflicts with the later-enacted provisions of the Election Code	36
3. Trometter’s proposed interpretation of § 1701 violates the rule of lenity	39
Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Tradition P’ship, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2490 (2012) (per curiam)	5–6, 23
<i>In re Bechtel’s Election Expenses</i> , 39 Pa. Super. 292 (1909).....	2
<i>Brocket v. Ohio & Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 14 Pa. 241 (1850)	12
<i>Brownback v. Burgess of Borough of N. Wales</i> , 45 A. 660 (Pa. 1900)	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	2–4, 12, 15, 31
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	34
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	19, 34, 37–38
<i>Colo. Educ. Ass’n v. Rutt</i> , 184 P.3d 65 (Colo. 2008)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Booth</i> , 766 A.2d 843 (Pa. 2001)	39–40
<i>Commonwealth v. Ickes</i> , 873 A.2d 698 (Pa. 2005)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Stone & Co.</i> , 788 A.2d 1079 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2001)	39
<i>Com., Bureau of Prof’l & Occupational Affairs v. State Bd. of Physical Therapy</i> , 728 A.2d 340 (Pa. 1999)	24
<i>Dallman v. Ritter</i> , 225 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2010)	29
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	28
<i>DePaul v. Commonwealth</i> , 969 A.2d 536 (Pa. 2009).....	13, 24–27
<i>Durr v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 A. 507 (Pa. 1888).....	38
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	30–31
<i>FEC v. Colo. Repub. Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	15
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	20
<i>FOP Lodge No. 5 ex rel. McNesby v. City of Phila.</i> , 763 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>General Majority PAC v. Aichele</i> , Civil No. 1:14-CV-332, 2014 WL 3955079 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 13, 2014).....	2, 6, 24
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	32
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	36
<i>Hous. Auth. v. State Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 730 A.2d 935 (Pa. 1999)	36
<i>Iowa Right To Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Joint Heirs Fellowship Church v. Ashley</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 597 (S.D. Tex. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 629 F. App’x 627 (5th Cir. 2015)	13, 15
<i>Kidwell v. Transp. Commc’ns Int’l Union</i> , 946 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	4, 20, 27–28
<i>Lehman v. Pa. State Police</i> , 839 A.2d 265 (Pa. 2003).....	20, 27, 34, 37
<i>Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. City of Long Beach</i> , 603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	20, 23–24
<i>MCI WorldCom, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 844 A.2d 1239 (Pa. 2004)	19
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	21
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	32
<i>NLRB v. Okla. Fixture Co.</i> 332 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914)	35
<i>N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Marcone</i> , 855 A.2d 654 (Pa. 2004).....	33

<i>Otto v. PSEA-NEA</i> , 330 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Pauley v. United States</i> , 459 F.2d 624 (9th Cir. 1972)	13
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	35
<i>Phila. Frat. Order of Corr. Officers v. Rendell</i> , 736 A.2d 573 (Pa. 1999)	27
<i>Pinto v. State Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 912 A.2d 787 (Pa. 2006)	4, 18
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	25
<i>Republican Party v. King</i> , 741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	21
<i>Sindicato Puertorriqueno de Trabajadores v. Fortuno</i> , 699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Smrekar v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 8 A.2d 461 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1939)	12
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	1
<i>Sondergaard v. Com., Dep't of Transp.</i> , 65 A.3d 994 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)	39–40
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942)	36
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)	6, 23
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	35
<i>Texans for Free Enterprise v. Tex. Ethics Comm'n</i> , 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	21, 32
<i>Trometter v. PLRB</i> , 147 A.3d 601 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016)	10
<i>United States v. Cong. of Indus. Orgs.</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. O'Donnell</i> , 608 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	39
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	30
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 895 (2016)	28–29
<i>Wis. Right to Life State PAC v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	35–36
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass'n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009)	28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

Pennsylvania

Pa. Const. art. I, § 7	20, 24–27
1 Pa. C.S. § 1903	12, 14
1 Pa. C.S. § 1922	19, 22
1 Pa. C.S. § 1928	39
1 Pa. C.S. § 1936	38
4 Pa. C.S. § 1513	24–25
25 P.S. § 2602	17
25 P.S. § 3241	2, 12, 16–17
25 P.S. § 3253	4–6, 36–39
25 P.S. § 3254	15
43 P.S. § 781	13–14
43 P.S. § 1101.301	29
43 P.S. § 1101.1701	<i>passim</i>
Corrupt Political Practices Act of 1906, 1906 P.L. 78	2

General Laws, Session of 1978, No. 171 § 1633	38
General Laws, Session of 1970, No. 195 § 1701	38
34 Pa. Code § 95.112	9

Federal

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	30
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2.....	32-33
26 U.S.C. § 170	13
52 U.S.C. § 30101.....	3, 33
52 U.S.C. § 30102	17
52 U.S.C. § 30104	17
52 U.S.C. § 30118.....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30122	15
52 U.S.C. § 30143.....	33
11 C.F.R. § 108.7	33
11 C.F.R. § 114.3	34
11 C.F.R. § 114.4	34
11 C.F.R. § 114.5	34
11 C.F.R. § 114.10.....	6, 34

Other Jurisdictions

Ala. Code § 17-5-2	3
Ala. Code § 17-5-8.....	5
Alaska Stat. § 15.13.400	3
2 Alaska Admin. Code § 50.990	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-901	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-911	5
Ark. Code § 7-6-201	3, 5
Cal. Gov't Code § 82015	3
Cal. Gov't Code § 82025	3
Cal. Gov't Code § 85312	5
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 2.....	3, 5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-601a	3, 5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-601b	3
Del. Code tit. 15, § 8002	3, 5
Fla. Stat. § 106.011	3, 5
Ga. Code § 21-5-3	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-302	3
Idaho Code § 67-6602	3, 5
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-1.4	3

10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-1.5	3
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-1.14.....	5
Ind. Code § 3-9-5-15.....	5
Ind. Code § 3-5-2-15	3
Ind. Code § 3-5-2-23	3
Iowa Code § 20.26	26
Iowa Code § 68A.102	3
Iowa Code § 68A.404	3
Iowa Code § 68A.503	5
Kan. Stat. § 25-4143	3
Kan. Stat. § 75-4333	26
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 121.015	3
La. Rev. Stat. § 18:1483.....	3, 5
21-A Me. Rev. Stat. § 1012	3, 5
Md. Code, Elec. Law § 1-101	3
Md. Code, Elec. Law § 13-306	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55 § 1	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 169.204	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 169.206.....	3, 5
Minn. Stat. § 10A.01	3
Miss. Code. § 23-15-801	3
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.011	3, 5
Mont. Code § 13-1-101.....	3, 5
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 49-1415.....	3
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 49-1419.....	3, 5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 294A.007	3
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 294A.0075	3
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 664:2	3
N.J. Stat. § 19:44A-29.....	5
N.J. Admin. Code § 19:25-1.7	3
N.M. Stat. § 1-19-26	3
N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-100	3, 5
N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-107	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.6	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.19.....	5
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-08.1-01	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.01	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 3599.03.....	5
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, ch. 62, Appx. I, Rule 2.2	3
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, ch. 62, Appx. I, Rule 2.29.....	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 260.005	3
Or. Rev. Stat. § 260.007.....	5
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25-3.....	3, 5
S.C. Code § 8-13-100	3
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-27-1	3, 5
Tenn. Code § 2-10-102	3, 5

Tex. Elec. Code § 251.001	3
Tex. Elec. Code § 253.098.....	5
Utah Code § 20A-11-101	3
Utah Code § 20A-11-1404.....	5
17 Vt. Stat. § 2901	3
Va. Code § 24.2-945.1	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.005.....	3, 5
W. Va. Code § 3-8-1a	3, 5
Wis. Stat. § 11.0101.....	3, 5
Wyo. Stat. § 22-25-102.....	3

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

1990 Iowa Op. Att’y Gen. 94 (1990)	26
FEC Advisory Opinion 2010-09 (July 10, 2010)	6, 34
FEC Advisory Opinion 2001-19 (Jan. 22, 2002)	33–34
FEC Advisory Opinion 1999-12 (June 25, 1999)	34
Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Limits on Contributions to Candidates 2015–2016 Election Cycle</i> (May 2016), https://goo.gl/sshZ07	4, 26
Pa. Dept. of State, <i>Statement Regarding the Effect of the U.S. Supreme Court’s Decision in Citizens United v. FEC on Pennsylvania Law</i> (March 4, 2010), https://goo.gl/tODapn	5–6, 23
Pa. Dep’t of State, <i>Statement on General Majority PAC v. Aichele</i> , https://goo.gl/XzRBLx	7
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>READING LAW</i> (2012)	16–17
<i>Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1965)	14
